127

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

obetnment Gasette

Published by Authority

[Vol. 157] Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Tuesday 5th March, 2024 — (No. 12)

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 28

LEGISLATIONS

The following Acts which were assented to by Her Excellency the Governor-General
are published in today's issue of the Gazette and can be purchased at the Government

Printing Office, Campden Park Industrial Estate:-

Act No. 2 of 2024:— Recording of Court Proceedings Act, 2024.

Act No. 3 of 2024:— Cordel Matthews Pension (Declaration) Act, 2024.

5th March, 2024.

BY COMMAND

KATTIAN BARNWELL-SCOTT
Secretary to Cabinet

Prime Minister’s Office

Prime Minister’s Office

St. Vincent and the Grenadines.

5th March, 2024.



128 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Tuesday 5th March, 2024 — (No. 12)

OTHER NOTICES

THE BUSINESS COMPANIES (AMENDMENT AND CONSOLIDATION) ACT,

CHAPTER 149 OF THE REVISED LAWS OF
SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES, 2009

KNIGHTSBRIDGE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED (No. 20686 BC 2012)
(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Pursuant to Section 167(4) of the Act, Notice is hereby given that the aforementioned Company

has passed the relevant resolutions as required by the Act and:

1. Isnow in voluntary liquidation prior to being wound up and dissolved;

2. Commenced its dissolution on the 20th February, 2024; AND
3. Has duly appointed Mrs. Claudia Astrid Schneider of 25 Montée de Clausen; L-1343

Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg as Liquidator.

MRS. CLAUDIA ASTRID SCHNEIDER,
Liquidator.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that the
following Business Companies have been struck from the Register pursuant to Section 172 (3) and
(4) of the Business Companies (Amendment and Consolidation) Act, Chapter 149 of the Revised

Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009.

—

. FRANCIS DATA LTD.

.SARABO S.A.

. TEAM V LTD.

.LONZA HOLDING LTD.

.HAMPTON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
. TEAM VIII LIMITED

.PROMOCO MANAGEMENT S.A.

. TOPAZ CHALLENGER LIMITED

. TEAM XII LTD.

. TEAM XIII LTD.

O© 00 N O U N W DN

[N
- O

. TEAM XXI LIMITED

. SCILLY INC.

. EATON MANAGEMENT LIMITED
14. PRIMEDESK LIMITED

—_—
W N

CARLA JAMES,
Registrar, Business Companies.

9697

9801
10162
10163
11109
11920
13046
15914
16420
16421
18559
23380
24024
27065

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

2002
2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2005
2007
2008
2008
2010
2016
2017
2024



Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Tuesday Sth March, 2024 — (No. 12) 129

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that
the following Business Companies are liable to be struck from the Register pursuant to Section
68 (1) of the Business Companies (Amendment and Consolidation) Act, Chapter 149 of the Revised
Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009.

Notice is hereby given to effect a change of Registered Agent to a person who holds a valid
License in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines within Sixty (60) days of this notice.

Registration No. Name of Company Registered Agent
22461 BC 2014 Laguna Ltd. St. Vincent Trust Service Limited
25068 BC 2018 Comperio International Ltd. St. Vincent Trust Service Limited

CARLA JAMES,
Registrar, Business Companies.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice pursuant to
Section 71 (5) of the Limited Liability Companies Act, Chapter 151 of the Revised Laws of
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009 that the following Limited Liability Company has
been struck from the Register pursuant to Section 85 (2) of the Limited Liability
Companies Act.

1. ABET LLC 2347 LLC 2022
CARLA JAMES,

Registrar,
Limited Liability Companies.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that the
following Trust is hereby cancelled and struck from the Register on the 20th February, 2024 pursuant
to section 60 (2)(a) of the Trusts Act, Chapter 491 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and
the Grenadines, 2009.

1. WRAYBURN TRUST 596 CIT 1995

CARLA JAMES,
Registrar of Trusts.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice pursuant to
Section 71 (5) of the Limited Liability Companies Act, Chapter 151 of the Revised Laws of
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009 that the following Limited Liability Companies have
been struck from the Register for being in breach of Section 71 (1)(b) of the Limited Liability
Companies Act.

1. Hivelly LLC 983 LLC 2021
2. MetaMate LLC 1629 LLC 2021

CARLA JAMES,
Registrar,
Limited Liability Companies.



130

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Tuesday 5th March, 2024 — (No.

12)

ct

15 ST

O

VINCENT
PERATIVE

BANK v

ST. VINCENT CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD
ABANDONED PROPERTIES LISTING
AS OF JANUARY 31%, 2024

Account
# Account Name Address
6576 | EAFEL LOUISA WILSON 41 1ST STREET BROOKLYN
8637 | HAZLEANN YOUNG LAYOU
13084 | ROSINA SULLIVAN LODGE VILLAGE
13239 | ESTHER JACK NEW MONTROSE
14782 | LEONARD,MONTGOMERY, SANDY NEW MONTROSE
17750 | ANTHONY LEIGERTWOOD CALLIAQUA
17878 | GRANVILLE HAMILTON WAITHE 22 TILBURY RD. EAST HAM, LONDON, ENGLAND
29650 | ANGRETIA JOHNNY SAN souUcCi
29952 | PATRICK WILLIAMS KINGSTOWN PARK
31301 | ASHLEY AUGUSTUS CAMBRIDGE 1046 SOUTH 56 ST., PHILADELPHI, USA
33486 | ALEXIS CHARLES NEW MONTROSE
34093 | OSBORNE CYRUS LODGE VILLAGE
34464 | NEVILLE LAYNE ENGLAND
37166 | ROSELL BILLINGY LOWMANS WD.
38609 | MARGOT BENNETTE 854 PUTNAM AVE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
39192 | MARLON JOHN PROSPECT
41357 | SASHA DOUGLAS CAMPDEN PARK
41820 | JOSEPH FRANCIS ARNOS VALE
44494 | DAWN HUGGINS 1339 PARK PL, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
45989 | CALDER GOVERNMENT SCHOOL CALDER P.O.
48424 | ELNA JANICE GHENT 26 SORREY ST. LUTON, ENGLAND
48923 | SUSAN MIGUEL LIBERTY LODGE
49745 | LUCELLE BUSBY 654 FLAT BUSH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
50363 | CHARLES ANDERSON CANE GARDEN
51535 | KENROY LYNCH SION HILL
55867 | MOUNT CALVERY SPRITUALBABTIST CHURCH BIABOU
58356 | THE AUXILLARY POLICEFORCE KINGSTOWN
59177 | EGBERT LONDON RICHMOND HILL
63577 | MURLOND LEWIS BYREA .O.
63729 | JULIET MC DOWALL CALDER
63759 | NO #6 BROWNIES PACK (CATHEDRAL) TEE'S LEVEL GARDENS
.63960 | ALPHA BROWNE ROSE HALL
64443 | KENYA ROBERTS CLARE VALLEY
64797 | LEATRIS SAINTOINGE 3202 HOLT, MONTREAL H1Y 1R7, CANADA
65346 | ALDON NERO SANDY BAY P.O.
66933 | PATRICIA S. NOEL MC CARTY VILLAGE
67161 | KERIS KYRA CORRINNE JOHN PETIT BORDEL
68051 | JOSEPH C PETERS VERMONT/PAULS AVE
69470 | IMRAN HAZELL CANE HALL
VILLA/ 17 ALDRICK ROAD,CROYDON,SURREY,

69797 | RUAL RECARDO KNIGHTS ENGLAND
70072 | ADONIS SHERON HAZELL BEQUIA, KINGSTOWN HILL
72315 | ATLENE DENISE ALVES CHAUNCEY
75924 | FRANKLYN DONALD LYNCH VERMONT

Abandoned Properties as classed by ECCB are those accounts that have no activity for fifteen
(15) years.

Customers who wish to claim their Abandoned Property are asked to contact the bank at 784-456-1894
for further details on or before April 16™, 2024,

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office,
Campden Park Industrial Estate, St. Vincent and the Grenadines.

2024

[Price $2.00]



