

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

[Vol. 157]

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Tuesday 5th March, 2024 – (No. 12)

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 28

LEGISLATIONS

The following Acts which were assented to by Her Excellency the Governor-General are published in today's issue of the Gazette and can be purchased at the Government Printing Office, Campden Park Industrial Estate:-

Act No. 2 of 2024:- Recording of Court Proceedings Act, 2024.

Act No. 3 of 2024: Cordel Matthews Pension (Declaration) Act, 2024.

5th March, 2024.

BY COMMAND

KATTIAN BARNWELL-SCOTT

Secretary to Cabinet

Prime Minister's Office

Prime Minister's Office

St. Vincent and the Grenadines.

5th March, 2024.

OTHER NOTICES

THE BUSINESS COMPANIES (AMENDMENT AND CONSOLIDATION) ACT, CHAPTER 149 OF THE REVISED LAWS OF SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES, 2009

KNIGHTSBRIDGE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED (No. 20686 BC 2012) (IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Pursuant to Section 167(4) of the Act, Notice is hereby given that the aforementioned Company has passed the relevant resolutions as required by the Act and:

- 1. Is now in voluntary liquidation prior to being wound up and dissolved;
- 2. Commenced its dissolution on the 20th February, 2024; AND
- 3. Has duly appointed Mrs. Claudia Astrid Schneider of 25 Montée de Clausen; L-1343 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg as Liquidator.

MRS. CLAUDIA ASTRID SCHNEIDER, Liquidator.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that the following Business Companies have been struck from the Register pursuant to Section 172 (3) and (4) of the Business Companies (Amendment and Consolidation) Act, Chapter 149 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009.

1. FRANCIS DATA LTD.	9697	BC	2002
2. SARABO S.A.	9801	BC	2002
3. TEAM V LTD.	10162	BC	2003
4. LONZA HOLDING LTD.	10163	BC	2003
5. HAMPTON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	11109	BC	2004
6. TEAM VIII LIMITED	11920	BC	2005
7. PROMOCO MANAGEMENT S.A.	13046	BC	2005
8. TOPAZ CHALLENGER LIMITED	15914	BC	2007
9. TEAM XII LTD.	16420	BC	2008
10. TEAM XIII LTD.	16421	BC	2008
11. TEAM XXI LIMITED	18559	BC	2010
12. SCILLY INC.	23380	BC	2016
13. EATON MANAGEMENT LIMITED	24024	BC	2017
14. PRIMEDESK LIMITED	27065	BC	2024

CARLA JAMES,

Registrar, Business Companies.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that the following Business Companies are liable to be struck from the Register pursuant to Section 68 (1) of the Business Companies (Amendment and Consolidation) Act, Chapter 149 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009.

Notice is hereby given to effect a change of Registered Agent to a person who holds a valid License in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines within Sixty (60) days of this notice.

Registration No.	Name of Company	Registered Agent
22461 BC 2014	Laguna Ltd.	St. Vincent Trust Service Limited
25068 BC 2018	Comperio International Ltd.	St. Vincent Trust Service Limited

CARLA JAMES,

Registrar, Business Companies.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice pursuant to Section 71 (5) of the Limited Liability Companies Act, Chapter 151 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009 that the following Limited Liability Company has been struck from the Register pursuant to Section 85 (2) of the Limited Liability Companies Act.

1. ABET LLC 2022

CARLA JAMES,

Registrar,

Limited Liability Companies.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice that the following Trust is hereby cancelled and struck from the Register on the 20th February, 2024 pursuant to section 60 (2)(a) of the Trusts Act, Chapter 491 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009.

1. WRAYBURN TRUST 596 CTT 1995

CARLA JAMES,

Registrar of Trusts.

NOTICE

The St. Vincent and the Grenadines Financial Services Authority hereby gives notice pursuant to Section 71 (5) of the Limited Liability Companies Act, Chapter 151 of the Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 2009 that the following Limited Liability Companies have been struck from the Register for being in breach of Section 71 (1)(b) of the Limited Liability Companies Act.

1. Hivelly LLC	983	LLC	2021
2. MetaMate LLC	1629	LLC	2021

CARLA JAMES,

Registrar,

Limited Liability Companies.



ST. VINCENT CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD ABANDONED PROPERTIES LISTING AS OF JANUARY 31ST, 2024

Account		
#	Account Name	Address
6576	EAFEL LOUISA WILSON	41 1ST STREET BROOKLYN
8637	HAZLEANN YOUNG	LAYOU
13084	ROSINA SULLIVAN	LODGE VILLAGE
13239	ESTHER JACK	NEW MONTROSE
14782	LEONARD, MONTGOMERY, SANDY	NEW MONTROSE
17750	ANTHONY LEIGERTWOOD	CALLIAQUA
17878	GRANVILLE HAMILTON WAITHE	22 TILBURY RD. EAST HAM, LONDON, ENGLAND
29650	ANGRETIA JOHNNY	SAN SOUCI
29952	PATRICK WILLIAMS	KINGSTOWN PARK
31301	ASHLEY AUGUSTUS CAMBRIDGE	1046 SOUTH 56 ST., PHILADELPHI, USA
33486	ALEXIS CHARLES	NEW MONTROSE
34093	OSBORNE CYRUS	LODGE VILLAGE
34464	NEVILLE LAYNE	ENGLAND
37166	ROSELL BILLINGY	LOWMANS WD.
38609	MARGOT BENNETTE	854 PUTNAM AVE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
39192	MARLON JOHN	PROSPECT
41357	SASHA DOUGLAS	CAMPDEN PARK
41820	JOSEPH FRANCIS	ARNOS VALE
44494	DAWN HUGGINS	1339 PARK PL, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
45989	CALDER GOVERNMENT SCHOOL	CALDER P.O.
48424	ELNA JANICE GHENT	26 SORREY ST. LUTON, ENGLAND
48923	SUSAN MIGUEL	LIBERTY LODGE
49745	LUCELLE BUSBY	654 FLAT BUSH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, USA
50363	CHARLES ANDERSON	CANE GARDEN
51535	KENROY LYNCH	SION HILL
55867	MOUNT CALVERY SPRITUALBABTIST CHURCH	BIABOU
58356	THE AUXILLARY POLICEFORCE	KINGSTOWN
59177	EGBERT LONDON	RICHMOND HILL
63577	MURLOND LEWIS	BYREA .O.
63729	JULIET MC DOWALL	CALDER
63759	NO #6 BROWNIES PACK (CATHEDRAL) TEE'S	LEVEL GARDENS
.63960	ALPHA BROWNE	ROSE HALL
64443	KENYA ROBERTS	CLARE VALLEY
64797	LEATRIS SAINTOINGE	3202 HOLT, MONTREAL H1Y 1R7, CANADA
65346	ALDON NERO	SANDY BAY P.O.
66933	PATRICIA S. NOEL	MC CARTY VILLAGE
67161	KERIS KYRA CORRINNE JOHN	PETIT BORDEL
68051	JOSEPH C PETERS	VERMONT/PAULS AVE
69470	IMRAN HAZELL	CANE HALL
69797	RUAL RECARDO KNIGHTS	VILLA/ 17 ALDRICK ROAD, CROYDON, SURREY, ENGLAND
70072	ADONIS SHERON HAZELL	BEQUIA, KINGSTOWN HILL
72315	ATLENE DENISE ALVES	CHAUNCEY
75924	FRANKLYN DONALD LYNCH	VERMONT
		I.

Abandoned Properties as classed by ECCB are those accounts that have no activity for fifteen (15) years.

Customers who wish to claim their Abandoned Property are asked to contact the bank at 784-456-1894 for further details on or before April 16^{th} , 2024.

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Campden Park Industrial Estate, St. Vincent and the Grenadines.